
OTWAY BASIN PALYNOLOGY 

FINAL REPORT ON 52 CORE SAMPLES 

BY 

W.K.HARRIS 

WKHARRIS & ASSOCIATES PTY. LTD. 
(ACN008023 112) 

6 CARLYLE COURT 
TOOWOOMBA 

AUSTRALIA 4350 



OTWAY BASIN PALYNOLOGY 
FINAL REPORT ON 52 CORE SAMPLES 

bY 
WKHARRIS 

Introduction 
This report completes the palynological investigation of 52 outcrop samples 
and one outcrop samp1e.A preliminary report was issued summarising the 
conclusions and this report details the assemblages and comments on the 
depositional environment. 

The data are arranged in two appendices:the first is a summary of the data 
and conclusions,the second is a listing of the species recorded.These lists are 
not exhaustive but rather record the species necessary to validate the 
biostratigraphic assignment. 

The identification of environments requires some comment.Through most of 
the Early Tertiary the Otway Basin experienced a marginal marine if not an 
open marine environment and therefore such terms as ‘non marine’ and 
‘marginal marine ’ become rather subjective and a matter of degree rather 
than being precise.In this report either the lack of marine dinoflagellates or a 
very low frequency is interpreted as being dominantly a non marine 
environment. 

f W.K.Harris 
1G September 1992 



APPENDICES 

1 .Table summarising palynological data. - 

2.Species distribution in samples studied. 



BORE HOLE DEPTH IN FT. UNlT YIELD 
BUCKNELL 2 2091 Nm V.GOOD 
BUCKNELL 2 2238 Wd LOW 

COORIEJONG 1 952 Nm V.GOOD 
COORIEJONG 1 1079 Wd GOOD 

ECKLlN 3 2147 Nm V.GOOD 
ECKLIN 3 2238 Wd V.GOOD 
lAANG 1 2460 Nm GOOD 
lAANG 1 2633 Wd FAIR 
lAANG 1 2791.5 WPt FAIR 

LATROBE 1 221 Nn V.GOOD 
LATROBE 1 259 Wd V.GOOD 
LATROBE 1 357 Wd GOOD 
LATROBE 1 1380.5 WP V.LOW 
MEPUNGA 7 ’ 2155.5 Nm V.GOOD 
MEPUNGA 7 2384 Wd V.GOOD 
MEPUNGA 7 2592 WP GOOD 
MEPUNGA 7 2806 WP GOOD 
MEPUNGA 9 2747 Nm V.GOOD 
MEPUNGA 9 2933 Wd FAIR 

MEPUNGA 10 4045.5 WP FAIR 
MEPUNGA 10 4062.5 WPt FAIR 

NARRAWATURK 2 2316 Nm V.GOOD 
NARRAWATURK 2 2442 Wd GOOD 
NARRAWATURK 2 2569 Wd GOOD 
NARRAWATURK 2 2837 Wd V.GOOD 
NARRAWATURK 2 3024 Wd FAIR 
NARRAWATURK 2 3418 WP FAIR 
NARRAWATURK 2 3782 WPt FAIR 

NIRRANDA 3 2602.5 Nm V.LOW 
NIRRANDA 3 2784.75 Wd V.GOOD 
NIRRANDA 3 3361 Wdp/Wp FAIR 
NIRRANDA 3 . 3533 WPt FAIR 

OTWAY BASIN PALYNOLOGY 

PRESERVATION 
V.GOOD 

GOOD 
V.GOOD 

GOOD 
V.GOOD 
V.GOOD 

GOOD 
POOR 
GOOD 

V.GOOD 
V.GOOD 

GOOD 
FAIR 

V.GOOD 
V.GOOD 
V.GOOD 

GOOD 
V.GOOD 

FAIR 
FAIR 

GOOD 
V.GOOD 

GOOD 
GOOD 

V.GOOD 
FAIR 
FAIR 
FAIR 

GOOD 
V.GOOD 

FAIR 
FAIR 

ZONE 
Lower N.asperus 

M.diversus 
Lower N.asperus 

M.diversus 
Lower N.asperus 
Lower N.asperus 
Lower N.asperus 

M.diversus 
M.diversus 

Lower N.asperus 
M.diversus 
M.diversus 

L.balmei 
Lower N. asperus 

M.diversus 
F.longus 

M.diversus 
Lower N.asperus 

M.diversus 
L. balmei 
F.longus 

Lower N. asperus 
M. diversus 
M.diversus 
M. diversus 
M. diversus 

L.balmei 
F. long us 

Lower N. asperus 
M. diversus 
M. diversus 
M. diversus 

Page 1 

SUGGESTED UNIT 
Nm 
Wd 
Nm 
Wd 
Nm 
Nm 
Nm 
Wd 
Wd 

?Nm 
Wd 
Wd 
WP 
Nm 
Wd 
WPt 
Wd 
Nm 
Wd 
WP 
WPt 
Nm 
Wd 
Wd 
Wd 
Wd 
WP 
WPt 
Nm 
Wd 
Wd 
Wd 

DEPOSlTIONAL ENVIRONMENT 
MARGINAL MARINE 
MARGINAL MARINE 
MARGINAL MARINE 
MARGINAL MARINE 
MARGINAL MARINE 
MARGINAL MARINE 
MARGINAL MARINE 
MARGINAL MARINE 
MARGINAL MARINE 
MARGINAL MARINE 

MARINE 
MARGINAL MARINE 

? MARGINAL MARINE 
MARGINAL MARINE 

? MARGINAL MARINE 
MARGINAL MARINE 

NON MARINE 
MARGINAL MARINE 

NON MARINE 
MARGINAL MARINE 
MARGINAL MARINE 
MARGINAL MARINE 

NON MARINE 
NON MARINE 
NON MARINE 
NON MARINE 
NON MARINE 

? MARGINAL MARINE 
NON MARINE 

MARGINAL MARINE 
NON MARINE 
NON MARINE 



OTWAY BASIN PALYNOLOGY 

NIRRANDA 6 2178 
NIRRANDA 6 3076.5 
NIRRANDA 6 3090.5 

NULLAWARRE 3 2423 
NULLAWARRE 3 2620 

PAARAl-l-E 1 1492.5 
PAARATTE 1 1596 
PANMURE 2 2353 
PANMURE 2 2473 

PORT CAMPBELL 1 2916 
TIMBOON 5 1377.5 
TIMBOON S 1388.5 
TIMBOON S 1473 
TIMBOON 5 2287 

WANGOOM 2 1985 
WANGOOM 2 2259 
WANGOOM 2 2652 
WANGOOM 6 1836 
WANGOOM 6 1962 
WANGOOM 6 2732.5 

ST-2 OUTCROP 

Wd 
WP 
WPt 
Nm 
Wd 
Nm 
Wd 
Nm 
Wd 
WPt 
Nm 
Wd 
Wd 
WPt 
Nm 
Wd 
WP 
Nm 
Wd 
WP 
TP6 

V.LOW 
V.LOW 
V.LOW 

V.GOOD 
V.GOOD 

FAIR 
GOOD 
GOOD 
V.LOW 

FAIR 
V.GOOD 
V.GOOD 
V.GOOD 

LOW 
V.GOOD 
V.LOW 
GOOD 
GOOD 
GOOD 
FAIR 

V.GOOD 

GOOD 
GOOD 
GOOD 

V.GOOD 
V.GOOD 
KG000 
V-GOOD 

GOOD 
POOR 
FAIR 

V.GOOD 
V.GOOD 
V.GOOD 

POOR 
V.GOOD 

GOOD 
GOOD 
GOOD 
GOOD 
GOOD 

V.GOOD 

M. diversus 
F.longus 
F.longus 

M. diversus 
M. diversus 

Lower N. asperus 
M. diversus 

?M. diversus 
?F.longus 
F.longus 

Lower N. asperus 
Lower N. asperus 

M. diversus 
F.longus 

Lower N. asperus 
indeterminate 

F.longus 
Lower N. asperus 

M. diversus 
L. balmei 
un-named 

Wd 
WPt 
WPt 
Wd 
Wd 
Nm 
Wd 
Wd 
WPt 
WPt 
Nm 
Nm 
Wd 
WPt 
Nm 

WPt 
Nm 
Wd 
WP 
TP 

MARGINAL MARINE 
MARGINAL MARINE 
MARGINAL MARINE 
MARGINAL MARINE 
MARGINAL MARINE 
MARGINAL MARINE 
MARGINAL MARINE 

? MARGINAL MARINE 
MARGINAL MARINE 
MARGINAL MARINE 
MARGINAL MARINE 

NON MARINE 
NON MARINE 

MAGINAL MARINE 
NON MARINE 

MARGINAL MARINE 
NON MARINE 
NON MARINE 

MARGINAL MARINE 
NON MARINE 

Page 2 



List of species present in Bucknell NoZ209lft. ordered alphabetically. 
39 species present in 1 samples. 

Achomosphaera alcicornu 800 
Areosphaeridium multicornutum 809 
Corrudinium obscurum 827 
Cupanieidites ortho teichus 242 
Oistatodinium tenerum 835 
Ericipites scabra tus 542 
Gleicheniidites circinidites 766 
Haloragacidites harrisii 275 
llexpollenites anguloclava tus 367 
lmpagidinium victorianum 866 
Lingulodinium machaerophorum 872 
L ygistepollenites florinii 674 
Malvacipollis diversus 489 
Microcachryidites antactica 669 
Myrtaceidites parvus 246 
No thofagidites emarcidus 497 
No thofagidites falca tus 501 
Nothofagidites flemingii 505 
Nothofagidites lachlanae 495 
Nothofagidites vansteenisi 499 
Operculodinium ten trocarpum 876 
Periporopollenites vesicus 475 
Ph yllocladidites ma wsonii 666 
Polyorifites oblatus 480 
Propylipollis parvus 637 
Pro teacidites adenan thoides 609 
Proteacidites kopiensis 566 
Pro teacidites leigh tonii 623 
Pro teacidites path ypolus 564 
Pro teacidites reticula tus 612 
Rugula tisporites malla tus 757 
Santalumidites cainozoicus 444 
Simplicepollis meridianus 537 
Spiniferites ramosus membranaceus 894 
Tecta todinium warrekillanum 901 
Tetracolporopollenites rotundus 531 
Tricolporites adelaidensis 452 
Triporopollenites am biguus 626 
Verrucosisporites kopukuensis 782 

List of species present in Bucknell No212238f-t. 
17 species present in 1 samples. 
927 

Cupanieidites ortho teichus 242 
Dilwynites granula tus 647 
Diph yes colligerum 837 
Gothanipollis bassensis 251 
Haloragacidites harrisii 275 
Lygistepollenites florinii 674 
Malvacipollis diversus 469 
Myrtaceidites tenuis 248 
Nothofagidites matauraensis 506 
Periporopollenites vesicus 475 
Pro teacidites grandis 562 
Pro teacidites leigh tonii 623 
Proteacidites path ypolus 564 
Simplicepollis meridianus 537 
Spiniferites ramosus 892 
Tetracolporopollenites rotundus 531 

ordered alphabetically. 



List of species present in Cooriejong No. 11952ft. ordered alphabetically. 
36 species present in 1 samples. 

Achomosphaera alcicornu 800 
Araucariacites australis 645 
Cupanieidites ortho teichus 242 
Diphyes colligerum 837 
Ericipites scabra tus 542 
Gleicheniidites circinidites 766 
Haloragacidites harrisii 275 
llexpollenites anguloclava tus 367 
L ygistepollenites florinii 674 
Malvacipollis diversus 489 
Microcachryidites antactica 669 
Myrtaceidites parvus 246 
No thofagidites emarcidus 497 
No thofagidites falca tus 501 
Nothofagidites flemingii 505 
No thofagidites lachlanae 495 
Nothofagidites vansteenisi 499 
Periporopollenites vesicus 475 
Phthanoperidinium comatum 880 
Ph yllocladidites ma wsonii 666 
Polyorifites oblatus 480 
Propylipollis parvus 637 
Proteacidites adenanthoides 609 
Pro teacidites kopiensis 566 
Pro teacidites leigh tonii 623 
Proteacidites pachypolus 564 
Proteacidites reticula tus 612 
Rugulatisporites malla tus 757 
Santalumidites cainozoicus 444 
Simplicepollis meridianus 537 
Spiniferites ramosus 892 
Tetracolporopollenites rotundus 531 
Thalassiphora pelagica 902 
Tricolporites adelaidensis 452 
Triporopollenites ambiguus 626 
Verrucosisporites kopukuensis 782 

List of species present in Cooriejong No. 1 /I 079ft. ordered alphabetically. 
19 species present in 1 samples. 

Cupanieidites ortho teichus 242 
Dilwynites granulatus 647 
Diphyes colligerum 037 
Gothanipollis bassensis 251 
Haloragacidites harrisii 275 
In tra triporopollenites no tabilis 284 
L ygistepollenites florinii 674 
Malvacipollis diversus 489 
Myrtaceidites tenuis 248 
No thofagidites matauraensis 506 
Periporopollenites vesicus 475 
Pro teacidites grandis 562 
Proteacidites leightonii 623 
Proteacidites pachypolus 564 
Schizocolpus marlinensis 430 
Simplicepollis meridianus 537 
Spiniferites ramosus 892 
Tetracolporopollenites rotundus 531 
Verrucosisporites kopukuensis 782 



List of species present in Ecklin No.312147ft. ordered alphabetically. 
35 species present in 1 samples. 

Anacolosidites luteoides 269 
Araucariacites australis 645 
Areosphaeridium multicornutum 809 
Cupanieidites orthoteichus 242 
Dacrycarpites australiensis 670 
Dilwynites granulatus 647 
Diphyes colligerum 837 
Dryptopollenites semilunatus 555 
Emmetrocysta urnaformis 841 
Ericipites scabra tus 542 
Fo veo trile tes balteus 763 
Gothanipollis bassensis 251 
Herkosporites elliottii 759 
lmpagidinium victorianum 866 
Lingulodinium machaerophorum 872 
L ygistepollenites florinii 674 
Malvacipollis diversus 489 
Microcachryidites antactica 669 
Myrtaceidites parvus 246 
Nothofagidites asperus 504 
Nothofagidites falcatus 501 
Nothofagidites vansteenisi 499 
Periporopollenites vesicus 475 
Propylipollis annularis 643 
Proteacidites asperopolus 584 
Proteacidites incurvatus 613 
Pro teacidites kopiensis 566 
Proteacidites leightonii 623 
Proteacidites pachypolus 564 
Rugula tisporites trophus 755 
Simplicepollis meridianus 537 
Spiniferites ramosus 892 
Systematophora ancyrea 898 
Tetracolporopollenites rotundus 531 
Tricolpites incisus 354 

List of species present in Ecklin No.3/2238ft. ordered alphabetically. 
28 species present in 1 samples. 

Araucariacites australis 645 
Areosphaeridium multicornutum 809 
Cupanieidites ortho teichus 242 
Deflandrea heterophylycta 830 
Haloragacidites harrisii 275 
llexpollenites angulocla va tus 367 
Malvacipollis diversus 489 
Microcachryidites antactica 669 
Myrtaceidites mesonesus 247 
Nothofagidites emarcidus 497 
No thofagidites falca tus 501 
Nothofagidites flemingii 505 
Nothofagidltes heterus 498 
Nothofagidites vansteenisi 499 
Operculodinium centrocarpum 876 
Periporopollenites demarcatus 474 
Periporopollenites vesicus 475 
Phthanoperidinium comatum 880 
Ph yllocladidites ma wsonii 666 
Polyorifites obla tus 480 
Propylipollis annularis 643 
Propylipollis biporus 580 
Proteacidites adenanthoides 609 
Pro teacidites crassus 628 
Pro teacidites o bscurus 559 
Pro teacidites reticula tus 612 
San talumidites cainozoicus 444 
Spiniferites ramosus 892 



Laang No.1 bases 

k k ‘. Haloragacidites harrisii 
0 0 In tra triporo 
0 P 

ollenites no ta bilis 
Australopo lis obscurus 

l l l Malvacipollis diversus 
Nothofagidites emarcidus 

: : l Nothofagidites flemingii 
l Nothofagidites matauraensis 

= . l Simplicepoliis meridianus 
8 l Proteacidites grand/s 

Proteacidites crassus 
= l l Propyi~~oilis parvus 
. . Dilwynrtes granuiatus 
l l l Phyilocladidites mawsonii 

Podocarpidites elliptica 
= = l Microcachryidites antactica 
. l l Lygistepollenites florinii 

= l l Gieicheniidites circinidites 
Laevigatosporites ovatus 

l Tripunctisporis sp. 
l Cordosphaeridium inodes 
. l Spiniferites ramosus 
. Cerodinium medcalfii 

l l Cupanieidites orthoteichus 
l l Santalumidites cainozoicus 
l Nothofagidites waipa waensis 
l Oryptopolienites semilunatus 
l l Proteacidites pachypolus 
l l Proteacidites leightonii 
0 Propylipollis beddoesii 
l Laeviga tosporites major 
l Herkosporites eiiiottii 
l Spiniferites ramosus membranaceus 

l Myrtaceidites parvus 
l Myrtaceidites mesonesus 
l llexpolienites angulocla va tus 
l Tricolporites adelaidensis 
l Periporopollenites demarca tus 
l Periporopollenites vesicus 
l Poiyorifites oblaius 
l Nothofagidites vansteenisi 
l Nothofagidites faicatus 
l Nothofagidites asperus 
l Tetracolporopollenites rotundus 
l Propylipoliis ivanhoensis 
l Proteacidites kopiensis 
l Proteacidites adenanthoides 
l Proteacidites re ticuia tus 
l Proteacidites tenuiexinus 
l Triporopollenites ambiguus 
l Propylipoilis annularis 
l Araucariacites australis 
l Verrucosisporites kopukuensis 
l Areosphaeridium multicornutum 
l Defiandrea phosphoritica 
l Dinopterygium grumosum 
l Operculodinium centrocarpum 
l Systematophora ancyrea I t 

NNN wm)P 
2% 8 
h - - 

Laang No.1 bases 
57 species encountered in 3 samples 
Date: 09-l 6-l 992 I Time: 22:03:04 



Lattobe No.1 bases 

Haloragacidites harrisii 
Gambierina edwardsii 
Peninsulapoilis gill/ii 
Nothofagidites iachianae 
Propyiipoliis parvus 
Propylipollis retfculoscabratus 
Diiwynites granuiatus 
Phyllocladidites retlculosaccatus 
Microcachryidites antactica 
Lygistepoilenites baimei 
Herkosporites eiiiottii 
Spiniferites famosus 
Spinoronocoipites prominatus 
Cupanieidites orthoteichus 
Myrtaceidites parvus 
Myrtaceidites tenuis 
Anacoiosidites iuteoides 
Haioragacidites canacomyricoides 
Intratriporopollenites notabilis 
Periporopoiienites vesicus 
Australopoiiis obscurus 
Poiyorifltes obia tus 
Micran theum spinyspora 
Maivacipoiiis diversus 
Nothofagidites mafauraensis 
Polycolporopoifenites esobaiteus 
Pseudowinterapoilis wahooensis 
Simpilcepoiiis meridianus 
Ericipites scabra tus 
Dryptopoilenltes semllunatus 
Proteacidites pachypoius 
Proteacidites kopiensis 
Proteacidites incurvatus 
Proteacidltes leightonii 
Proteacidites crassus 
Propyiipoilis tubercuiiformis 
Propylipoilis annularis 
Lygrstepoiienites fiorrnii 
Ruguiatisporites trophus 
Kenleyia sp. 
Arecipites minutiscabratus 
Myrtaceidites euqeniioides 
Gothanipoliis bassensis 
Tricolpites incisus 
Tricoiporites valvatus 
Poiycoipites langstonii 
Tetracolporopoilenites rotundus 
Proteacidites grandis 
Proteacidites bremerensis 
Proteacidites pseudomoides 
Areosphaeridium muiticornutum 
Cordosphaeridium fibrosprnosum 
Cordosphaeridium inodes 
Oinopterygrum grumosum 
Linguiodinium machaerophorum 
Sprniferites fungosus 
Homotrybiium tasmaniense 
Spinidinium sp. 
Glaphyrocysta sp. 
Senegaiinium dilwynense 
Achilleodinium biformoides 
Wetzelielia hyperacantha 
Anacoiosidites sectus 
Tricotpites coprosmoides 
Tricoipites sima tus 
iiexpolienites angutocia va tus 
Luminidites phormoides 
Santalumidites cainozolcus 
Tricolporites adeiaidensis 
Nothofagidites vansteenlsi 
Nothofagidites faicatus 
Nothofagidites asperus 
Nothofagidites fiemingii 
Propyiipoiiis ivanhoensis 
Proteacidites asperopoius 
Proteacidftes scitus 
Proteacidites adenanthoides 
Proteacidites reticulatus 
Proteacidites tenuiexinus 
Triporopoilenites ambiguus 
Propyiipollis minimus 
Araucarracites austrafis 
Phyllociadidites mawsonri 
Rugufatisporites maliatus 
Gleicheniidites circlnidites 
Verrucosisporites kopukuensis 
Corrudinium incompositum 
Defiandrea phosphoritica 
Sprnrferites months 

Latrobe No.1 bases . 
69 species encmntered in 4 samples 
Date: 09-16-1992 /Time: 2038:13 



Mepunga No.7 bases 
. * . 
0  

l 

l 

. 

l 

. 

. 

. 

. l 

. 

. . 

l ee  

l 

l . 

. 

l 

l 

l 

l 

l 

l 

l 

l 

l 

l l 

. 

l 

. . 

. 

l 

. 

. l 

l l 

. 

b  l l 

l 

. 

l 

l l 

l l 

l 

. l 

. . 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. . 

. . 

. . 

. . 

. 

. . 

. 

a  

. 

. 

. 

. . 

l 

. 

. 

l l 

. . 

. 

. 

l 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

l 

l 

l 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

l 

. 

. 

. 

. 

Gambierina edwardsii 
Gambierina rudata 
Intratriporopoilenites notabiiis 
Triporopoi/enites sectilis 
Tubullfioridites i/iiiei 
Peninsulapoilis gill/i 
Forcipites iongus 
Tricoipites reticuiatus 
Tricoipltes phiiiipsii 
Trlcoipites confessus 
Tricoiporites leuros 
Nothofagidites iachianae 
Pseudowinterapoiiis wahooensis 
Ericipites scabra tus 
Amosopoilis dilWynen6iS 
Ouadrapianus brossus 
Proteacidites fromensis 
Proteacidites anguiatus 
Propyiipoliis parvus 
Propyiipoiiis scaboratus 
Araucariacites australis 
Podocarpidites exlguus 
Phyiiocladidites reticuiosaccatus 
Lygistepollenites ellipticus 
Phy/ioc/adidites mawsonii 
Podocarpidites elliptica 
Lygistepoiienites balmei 
Lygistepolienites fiorrnii 
Krauseiispotites papiiiatus 
Sterelsporltes anr/quaspor/tes 
Herkosporites elliottii 
Gleicheniidites circinidites 
C/a vifera triplex 
Operculodinium centrocarpum 
Spiniferites ramosus 
Spinidinium sp. 
lsabeiadinium bakeri 
Miifordia homeopunctata 
Cupanieidites orthoteichus 
Myrtaceidites parvus 
Gothanipoi/is bassensis 
Halora acidites harrisii 
liexpol B enites anguiocla va tus 
Schizocolpus marlinensis 
Tricoiporites adelaidensis 
Perrporopollenites polyoratus 
Periporopoiienites demarca tus 
Malvacipollis diversus 
Nothofagrdites emarcrdus 
Nothofagidites flemrngii 
Simplicepollis meridianus 
Dryptopollenites semiluna tus 
Proteacidites obscurus 
Proteacidites incurvatus 
Proteacidites pseudomoides 
Proteacidites leightonii 
Triporopollenites ambrguus 
Prop yiipoiiis re ticuiosca bra tus 
Propyiipo/iis annularis 
Propyiipoiiis la trobensis 
Diiwynites granulatus 
Ephedra notensis 
Dacrycarpites ausrraliensis 
Verrucosrsporites kopukuensrs 
Tripunctisporis sp. 
Sparganiaceaepoilenites sp. 
Myrtaceidites eugeniioides 
Sanksieaeidites elongatus 
Triorites magnificus 
Beaupreaidites verrucosus 
Tricoipites sima tus 
Santaiumidites carnozoicus 
Periporopo/ienr tes vesicus 
Poiyorif/tes obia tus 
Nothofagidites goniatus 
Nothofagidites vansteenisi 
Nothofagidites faicatus 
Poiycolpites reticuiatus 
Tetracoiporopoilenites rotundus 
Proteacidites rectomargims 
Proteacidites grandis 
Proteacidites pachypoius 
Proteacidites scitus 
Proteacidites adenanthoides 
Proreacldltes retlcuialus 
Microcachr 

r 
idites antactica 

Peromonol tes densus 
Laevigatosporites ma/or 
Matonrsporites ornamentalis 
Areosphaeridium muiticornutum 
Dista todinium tenerum 
Hystrichokolpoma pocolum 
Phthanoperidinium COmatUm 

Mepunga No.7 bases 
93 spaxs encountered in 3 samples 
Date: 0416-1992 / Time: 21.33:14 



List of species present in Mepunga No.9/2747ft. ordered alphabetically. 
37 species present in 1 samples. 

Anacolosidites sectus 270 
Cupanieidites ortho teichus 242 
Deflandrea phosphoritica 832 
Ericipites crassiexinus 541 
Haloragacidites harrisii 275 
Hystrichokolpoma rigaudae 849 
llexpollenites angulocla va tus 367 
Laevigatosporites major 702 
Lygistepollenites florinii 674 
Malvacipoliis sub tiiis 476 
Myrtaceidites parvus 246 
Nothofagidites asperus 504 
Nothofagidites deminutus 500 
No thofagidites emarcidus 497 
No tho fagidites falca tus 501 
Nothofagidites fiemingii 505 
No thofagidites incrassa ta 515 
Nothofagidites vansteenisi 499 
Parvisaccites ca tastus 676 
Periporopoiienites vesicus 475 
Phyiiociadidites ma wsonii 666 
Podocarpidites elliptica 668 
Poiyorifites obia tus 480 
Propyiipoiiis annularis 643 
Propyiipoiiis ivanhoensis 558 
Pro teacidites adenan thoides 609 
Pro teacidites incurva tus 613 
Proteacidites kopiensis 566 
Pro teacidites o bscurus 559 
Pro teacidites reticula tus 612 
Rugulatisporites maiiatus 757 
Simplicepoiiis meridianus 537 
Sparganiaceaepoiienites sp. 233 
Spiniferites ramosus 892 
Tricoiporites vaiva tus 448 
Triorites magnificus 297 
Verrucosisporites kopukuensis 782 

List of species present in Mepunga No.9/2933ft. ordered alphabetically. 
21 species present in 1 samples. 

Cupanieidites ortho teichus 242 
Diiwynites granuiatus 647 
Haioragacidites harrisii 275 
in tra triporopoiienites no tabiiis 284 
Laevigatosporites major 702 
Lygistepoiienites fiorinii 674 
Maivacipoiiis diversus 489 
Myrtaceidites mesonesus 247 
Myrtaceidites tenuis 248 
Periporopoiienites vesicus 475 
Podocarpidites elliptica 668 
Podosporites brevisaccatus 653 
Pro teacidites kopiensis 566 
Pro teacidites ieigh tonii 623 
Pro teacidites pachypoius 564 
Pseudo win terapoiiis wahooensis 532 
Ruguiatisporites maiia tus 757 
Schizocoipus mariinensis 430 
Simpiicepoiiis meridianus 537 
Spiniferites ramosus 892 
Spinozonocoipites prominatus 202 



List of species present in Mepunga No. 10/4045.5ft. ordered alphabetically. 
22 species present in 1 samples. 

Amosopoiiis diiwynensis 543 
Austraiopoiiis obscurus 479 
Gambierina edwardsii 279 
Gam bierina ruda ta 280 
Krauseiisporites papiiiatus 709 
Latrobosporites ohaiensis 750 
Lygistepoiienites baimei 672 
Lygistepoiienites ellipticus 658 
Microcachryidites antactica 669 
Nothofagidites endurus 503 
Paiaeoperidinium pyrophorum 925 
Peninsuiapoiiis giiiii 315 
Periporopoiienites poiyoratus 466 
Phyilociadidites reticuiosacca tus 657 
Podocarpidites elliptica 668 
Propyiipoiiis la trobensis 644 
Propyiipoiiis re ticuioscabra tus 640 
Pro teacidites anguia tus 624 
Spinidinium sp. 916 
Spiniferites ramosus membranaceus 894 
Tricoipites confessus 356 
Tripunctisporis sp. 783 

List of species present in Mepunga No. 1 O/4062.5 ordered alphabetically. 
13 species present in 1 samples. 

Forcipites sabuiosus 317 
Gam bierina edwardsii 279 
Herkosporites eiiio ttii 759 
Latrobosporites ohaiensis 750 
Lygistepoiienites baimei 672 
Manumieiia druggii 910 
Paiaeostomocystis reticuiata 914 
Peninsuiapoiiis askiniae 320 
Peninsuiapoiiis giiiii 315 
Proteacidites amoiosexinus 581 
Pro teacidites anguia tus 624 
Pro teacidites fromensis 567 
Tetracoiporites verrucosus 530 



Narrawaturk No.2 bases 

r,:, 
I I I 8 I 

Gambierina edwardsii 
0 Gambierina rudata 
l Triporopollenites sectiiis 
0 Tubuiifioridites iiiiiei 
0 Forcipites longus 
l Beaupreaidites orbicuiatus 
l Peninsuiapoiiis askiniae 
0 Tricoipites confessus 
0 l 0 Austraiopoilis obscurus 
0 Nothofagidites senectus 
0 Proteacidites amoiosexinus 
0 Phyiloctadidites reticuiosaccatus 
l 0 Herkosporites efiiottii 
l Grapnelispora evansii 
l Trithyrodinium evittii 

l Myrtaceidites eugeniioides 
l l l l l l Haioragacidites harrisii 
0 0 0 0 Tricoipites phiilipsii 
l Proteacidites adenanthoides 
l l Pro teacidites incurva tus 
l Proteacidites angula tus 
l l a Propyiipoilis annularis 
l Lygistepoiienites baimei 
a Parvisaccites ca tastus 
l Peromonolites densus 
l Ornamentifera sentosa 
l La trobosporites ohaiensis 

0 0 0 0 Cupanieidites orthoteichus 
l 0 0 Myrtaceidites parvus 
l l . l l Periporopolienites vesicus 
0 0 0 0 Malvacipollis diversus 
l l l l l Simplicepoilis meridianus 
l l l l Ericipites crassiexinus 
l l l Proteacidites pachypolus 
l l l l Pro teacidites leigh tonii 
l l l l Dilwynites granulatus 
l l l l l Microcachryidites antactica 
0 0 0 0 Lygistepoiienites florinii 

Myrtaceidites mesonesus 
= l l l Gothanipollis bassensis 
0 0 0 Intratriporopoiienites notabiiis 
0 0 Schizocoipus marlinensis 
l l Periporopoiienites poiyoratus 
0 0 0 Nothofagidites heterus 
0 l l Dryptopoilenites semiiunatus 
0 0 0 Proteacidites obscurus 
0 0 0 Proteacidites randis 
l l l l Proteacidites f opiensis 
l Proteacidites asperopolus 
0 0 0 Propylipoilis reticuioscabratus 
0 l l Podocarpidites eiiiptica 
0 l 0 Dacrycarpites austraiiensis 
0 l Verrucosisporites kopukuensis 
0 l Tripunctisporis sp. 

l Myrtaceidites tenuis 
l 0 Nothofagidites deminutus 
0 l Nothofagidites waipa waensis 
0 Te tracolporopoiienites ro tundus 
l l Laevigatosporites ovatus 
l Dictyophyllidites concarvus 

l Tricoipites simatus 
l Nothofagidites vansteenisi 
l No thofagidites faica tus 
l Nothofagidites asperus 
l Pro teacidites reca vus 
l Phyllocladidites mawsonii 
l Cordosphaeridium inodes 
l Emmetrocysta urnaformis 
l Spiniferites moniiis 1 I * 3 , I I 

Narrawaturk No.2 bases 
69 species encountered in 7 samples 
Date: 09-l 7-l 992 / Time: 11:52:27 



0 

0 

0 

b 

l 

0 

0 

0 

Nirranda No.3 bases 

Cupanieidites orthoteichus 
Haloragacidltes harrisii 
Periporopollenites vesicus 
Malvacipollis diversus 
Nothofagidites matauraensis 
Polycolpites langs tonii 
Simplicepollis meridianus 
Proteacidites grandis 
Pro teacidites leigh tonii 
Propylipollis re ticuloscabra tus 
Propylipollis annularis 
Dilwynrtes granulatus 
Microcachryidites an tactica 
Lygistepollenites florinii 
Myrtaceidites parvus 
Tricolpites incisus 
Polyorifites oblatus 
Proteacidites pachypolus 
Myrtaceidites eugeniioides 
Myrtaceidites tenuis 
Gothanipollis bassensis 
Anacolosidites luteoides 
Haloragacidites canacomyricoides 
llexpollenites angulocla va tus 
Nothofagidites flemingii 
Tetracolporopollenites rotundus 
Proteacidites bremerensis 
Proteacidites pseudomoides 
Areosphaeridium multicornutum 
Cordosphaeridium inodes 
Diphyes colligerum 
Tricolporites leuros 
Nothofagidites vansteenisi 
Notho fagidites falca tus 
Nothofagidites asperus 
Proteacidites obscurus 
Proteacidites crassus 
Propylipollis parvus 
Podocarpidites elliptica 
Laevigatosporites ovatus 

Nirranda No.3 bases 
40 species encountered in 4 samples 
Date: 09-l 7-l 992 I Time: 11:03:04 



Nirranda No.6 bases 

Gambierina edwardsii 
Triporo 

P 
ollenites sect/l/s 

Tubulif oridites lilliei 
Peninsulapollis gilliii 
Forcipites longus 
Beaupreaidites orbiculatus 
No tho fagidites senectus 
Proteacrdites amolosexinus 
Ollwynltes granulatus 
Phyllocladldites reticulosaccafus 
La trobosporites crassus 
Verrucosisporites crista tus 
Manumiella druggii 
Trithyrodinium evittii 
Palaeostomocystls feticulata 
Gambierina rudata 
Australopollis obscurus 
Tetracolporites verrucosus 
Pseudo win terapollis wa hooensis 
Herkosporites elliottii 
Tripunctisporis sp. 
Trith yrodinium suspectum 
Cupanieidites orthoteichus 
Haloragacidites harrisii 
Tricolpites confessus 
llexpollenites angulocla va tus 
Malvacipollis diversus 
Nothofagidites matauraensis 
Slmplicepollls meridianus 
Proteacidites grandis 
Proteacidites pachypolus 
Proteacidites leightonii 
Pfopylipollis annularis 
Microcachryidites antactica 
lygistepollenites florinii 
Wetzeliella homomorpha 

Nirranda No.6 bases 
36 species encountered in 3 samples 
Date: 09-16-1992 I Time: 17:00:42 



List of species present in Nullawarre No3Q423f-t. ordered alphabetically. 
29 species present in 1 samples. 

A nacolosidites lu teoides 269 
Araucariacites australis 645 
Baculatisporites disconformis 765 
Cupanieidites orthoteichus 242 
Ephedra notensis 650 
Ericipites scabra tus 542 
Gleicheniidites circinidites 766 
Haloragacidites harrisii 275 
llexpollenites anguloclavatus 367 
In tra triporopollenites no tabilis 284 
Kenleyia sp. 918 
Laevigatosporites ovatus 701 
Lygistepollenites florinii 674 
MaIvacipollis diversus 489 
Malvacipollis subtilis 476 
Nothofagidites matauraensis 506 
No tho fagidites waipa waensis 509 
Peripofopollenites vesicus 475 
Phyllocladidites ma wsonii 666 
Podocarpidites elliptica 668 
Propylipollis tuberculiformis 639 
Proteacidites adenanthoides 609 
Pro teacidites leigh tonii 623 
Schizocolpus marlinensis 430 
Spinozonocolpites promina tus 202 
Stereisporites antiquasporites 751 
Tetracolporopollenites rotundus 531 
Tricolpites sima tus 353 
Wetzeliella homomorpha 909 

List of species present in Nullawarre No31262Oft. ordered alphabetically. 
30 species present in 1 samples. 
Clava tipollenites glarius 208 
Gordosphaeridium fibrospinosum 822 
Cupanieidites ortho teichus 242 
Foveotriletes lacunosus 761 
Glaphyrocysta sp. 917 
Haloragacidites canacom yricoides 272 
Haloragacidites harrisii 275 
In tra triporopollenites no tabilis 284 
Krauseiisporites papillatus 709 
Lygistepollenites florinii 674 
Malvacipollis diversus 489 
Maivacipollis subtilis 476 
Myrtaceidites mesonesus 247 
Myrtaceidites tenuis 248 
Nothofagidites emarcidus 497 
No thofagidites flemingii 505 
No thofagidites incrassa ta 515 
Periporopolienites vesicus 475 
Propylipollis annularis 643 
Prop ylipollis la tro bensis 644 
Pro teacidites crassus 628 
Pro teacidites kopiensis 566 
Pro teacidites leigh tonii 623 
Proteacidites pachypolus 564 
Schizocolpus marlinensis 430 
Simplicepollis meridianus 537 
Spiniferites ramosus membranaceus 694 
Spinozonocolpites prominatus 202 
Triporopollenites gemmatus 540 
Verrucosisporites kopukuensis 782 



List of species present in Paaratte No. 111492.5ft. ordered alphabetically. 
26 species present in 1 samples. 

Achomosphaera alcicornu 800 
Cupanieidites orthoteichus 242 
Deflandrea phosphoritica 832 
Ericipites crassiexinus 541 
Haloragacidites harrisii 275 
Lingulodinium machaerophorum 872 
Lygistepollenites florinii 674 
Malvacipollis diversus 489 
Malvacipollis subtilis 476 
Melitasphaeridium pseudorecurvatum 873 
Milfordia homeopunctata 235 
Myrtaceidites eugeniioides 245 
Nothofagidites emarcidus 497 
No tho fagidites falca tus 501 
No tho fagidites incrassa ta 515 
Nothofagidites vansteenisi 499 
Periporopollenites demarca tus 474 
Ph thanoperidinium coma turn 880 
Phyllocladidites ma wsonii 666 
Polyorifites oblatus 480 
Propylipollis ivanhoensis 558 
Proteacidites adenanthoides 609 
Proteacidites leightonii 623 
Proteacidites pachypolus 564 
Proteacidites reflexus 621 
Spiniferites ramosus 892 

List of species present in Paaratte No. 1 /I 596ft. ordered alphabetically. 
33 species present in 1 samples. 

Anacolosidites luteoides 269 
Clavatipollenites glarius 208 
Cupanieidites ortho teichus 242 
Ephedra notensis 650 
Ericipites crassiexinus 541 
Haloragacidites harrisii 275 
Homo tryblium tasmaniense 912 
llexpollenites angulocla va tus 367 
Kisselo via edwardsii 923 
Laevigatosporites major 702 
Laevigatosporites ovatus 701 
Malvacipollis diversus 489 
Myrtaceidites tenuis 248 
No thofagidites emarcidus 497 
Nothofagidites heterus 498 
No thofagidites lachlanae 495 
No thofagidites matauraensis 506 
Periporopollenites vesicus 475 
Polyorifites o b/a tus 480 
Propylipollis annularis 643 
Proteacidites adenanthoides 609 
Pro teacidites asperopolus 584 
Pro teacidites crassus 628 
Pro teacidites kopiensis 566 
Proteacidites pachypolus 564 
Pro teacidites ryn thius 586 
Rugulatisporites mallatus 757 
Santalumidites cainozoicus 444 
Simplicepollis meridianus 537 
Tetracolporopollenites rotundus 531 
Tricolpites incisus 354 
Tricolporites valva tus 448 
Triporopollenites ambiguus 626 



List of species present in Panmure No2/2353ft. ordered alphabetically. 
20 species present in 1 samples. 

Araucariacites australis 645 
Cupanieidites ortho teichus 242 
Ericipites scabra tus 542 
Glelcheniidites circinidites 766 
Haloragacidites harrisii 275 
Lygistepollenites florinii 674 
Malvacipollis diversus 489 
No thofagidites emarcidus 497 
Nothofagidites flemingii 505 
Periporopollenites polyoratus 466 
Periporopollenites vesicus 475 
Phyllocladidites ma wsonii 666 
Podocarpidites elliptica 668 
Propylipollis parvus 637 
Propylipollis reticuloscabratus 640 
Pro teacidites kopiensis 566 
Pro teacidites leigh tonii 623 
Pro teacidites pachypolus 564 
Simplicepollis meridianus 537 
Tricolpites incisus 354 

List of species present in Panmure No2/2473ft. ordered alphabetically. 
21 species present in 1 samples. 

Cla vifera triplex 784 
Dacrycarpites australiensis 670 
Gambierina edwardsii 279 
Gambierina rudata 280 
Haloragacidites triora tus 290 
1 a trobosporites ohaiensis 750 
Lygistepollenites balmei 672 
Nothofagidites endurus 503 
Nothofagidites senectus 502 
Peninsulapollis askiniae 320 
Peninsulapollis gillii 37 5 
Phimopollenites pannosus 375 
Podocarpidites elliptica 668 
Proteacidites amolosexinus 587 
Pro teacidites angula tus 624 
Pseudo win terapollis wahooensis 532 
Spinidinium sp. 916 
Stereisporites antiquasporites 751 
Tetracolporites verrucosus 530 
Triporopollenites sectilis 307 
Trithyrodinium evittii 913 

List of species present in Port Campbell No.l/2976ft. ordered alphabetically 
7 1 species present in 1 samoles. 

A mo’sopoll’is dilwynensis’ 543 
C/a vifera triplex 784 
Forcipites longus 316 
Gam bierina ed wardsii 279 
Krauselisporites papillatus 709 
L ygistepollenites balmei 672 
Manumiella druggii 910 
Peninsulapollis gillii 315 
Phyllocladidites reticulosacca tus 657 
Triorites minisculus 286 
Tubulifloridites lilliei 374 



Timboon No.5 bases 

Gambierina edwardsii 
Gambierina rudata 
Peninsulapoiiis giiliii 
Forcipites sp. A 
Manumielia druggii 
Palaeostomocystis reticuiata 
Cupanieidites orthoteichus 
Myrtaceidites eugeniioides 
Myrtaceidites tenuis 
Gothanipoliis bassensis 
A nacoiosidites luteoides 
Tricolpites incisus 
Iiexpoiienites anguioclavatus 
Periporopollenites vesicus 
Poiyorifites obiatus 
Malvacipollis diversus 
Nothofagidites matauraensis 
Tetracolporopoiienites rotundus 
Simpiicepoiiis meridianus 
Proteacidites grandis 
Proteacidites pachypoius 
Proteacidites ieightonii 
Propyiipoilis re ticuioscabra tus 
Propyiipoiiis annularis 
Diiwynites granuia tus 
Phyilociadidites ma wsonii 
Microcachryidites antactica 
Lygistepoiienites fiorinii 
Herkosporites eiiiottii 
Myrtaceidites mesonesus 
A nacoiosidites sectus 
Haioragacidites harrisii 
Tricolpites simatus 
Santaiumidites cainozoicus 
Tricoiporites adeiaidensis 
Nothofagidites vansteenisi 
No tho fagidites faica tus 
Nothofagidites asperus 
Nothofagidites flemingii 
Ericipites scabra tus 
Propyiipoiiis ivanhoensis 
Proteacidites kopiensis 
Propyiipoliis biporus 
Proteacidites asperopolus 
Pro teacidites reticula tus 
Araucariacites australis 
Gleicheniidites circinidites 
Verrucosisporites kopukuensis 
Myrtaceidites parvus 
Tricoiporites vaiva tus 
Micrantheum spinyspora 
Nothofagidites iachianae 
Poiycolporopoiienites esobaiteus 
Pseudo win terapoiiis couperi 
Proteacidites tenuiexinus 
Triporopoiienites ambiguus 
Ruguia tisporites maiia tus 
Hystrichokoipoma rigaudae 
Ph thanoperidinium coma turn 

Timboon No.5 bases 
59 species encountered in 4 samples 
Date: 09-l 6-l 992 / Time: 17:26:21 



Wangoom No.2 bases 

Gambierina edwardsii 
Gambierina ruda ta 
Triporopoiienites sectiiis 
Tubuiifioridites iiiiiei 
Peninsuiapoiiis giiiiii 
Forcipites iongus 
Beaupreaidites orbicuiatus 
A ustraiopoiiis obscurus 
Nothofagidites senectus 
Tetracoiporites verrucosus 
Pseudo win terapoiiis wahooensis 
Proteacidites amoiosexinus 
Diiwynites granuiatus 
Phyiiociadidites re ticuiosacca tus 
La trobosporites crassus 
Herkosporites eiiiottii 
Tripunctis 

P 
oris sp. 

Manumiei a druggii 
Myrtaceidites mesonesus 
Nothofagidites waipa waensis 
Prop iipoiiis parvus 
Phyi Y ociadidites ma wsonii 
L ygistepoilenites fiorinii 
Cupanieidites orthoteichus 
Myrtaceidites parvus 
Haioragacidites harrisii 
Tricoipites simatus 
iiexpoiienites anguiocia va tus 
Santaiumidites cainozoicus 
Tricoiporites adeiaidensis 
Periporopoiienites vesicus 
Poiyorifites obiatus 
Micrantheum spinyspora 
Maivacipoiiis diversus 
Nothofagidites vansteenisi 
No tho fagidites falca Cus 
Nothofagidites fiemingii 
Nothofagidites matauraensis 
Simpiicepoiiis meridianus 
Propyiipoilis ivanhoensis 
Proteacidites pachypoius 
Proteacidltes kopiensls 
Propyiipoiiis biporus 
Proteacidites asperopoius 
Proteacidites scitus 
Proteacidites reticula tus 
Proteacidites ieightonii 
Triporopoiienites ambiguus 
Propyiipoiiis annularis 
Araucariacites austraiis 
Microcachryidites antactica 
Rugula tisporites maiia tus 
Gieicheniidites circinidites 

Wangoom No.2 bases 
53 species encountered in 3 samples 
Date: 09-l 6-1992 / Time: 19:40:56 



Wangoom No.6 bases 

Haioragacidites harrisii 
Gambierina edwardsii 
Tricoipites phiiiipsii 
A ustraiopoiiis obscurus 
Nothofagidites matauraensis 
Proteacidites incurvatus 
Pro teacidites anguia tus 
Propyiipoiiis reticuioscabratus 
Phyiiociadidites re ticuiosacca tus 
Lygistepoiienites ellipticus 
Phyiiociadidites verrucosus 
Lygistepoiienites baimei 
Peromonoiites densus 
Herkosporites eiiiottii 
Svaibardeiia sp. 
Spinidinium sp. 
Eisenackia sp. 
Paiaeoperidinium pyrophorum 
Spinozonocoipites prominatus 
Myrtaceidites parvus 
Myrtaceidites tenuis 
A nacoiosidites iuteoides 
Periporopoilenites vesicus 
Poiyorifites obiatus 
Maivacipoiiis diversus 
Poiycoiporopoiienites esobaiteus 
Pseudo winterapoiiis wahooensis 
Simpiicepoiiis meridianus 
Ericipites scabra tus 
Dryp topoiienites semiiuna tus 
Proteacidites pachypoius 
Proteacidites kopiensis 
Proteacidites ieightonii 
Proteacidites crassus 
Propyiipoiiis tubercuiiformis 
Propyiipoilis annularis 
Microcachryidites antactica 
Lygistepoiienites fiorinii 
Ruguiatisporites trophus 
Cupanieidites orthoteichus 
Myrtaceidites eugeniioides 
Tricolpites sima tus 
iiexpoiienites anguiociavatus 
Santaiumidites cainozoicus 
Tricoiporites adeiaidensis 
Micran theum spinyspora 
Poiyporina bipa tterna 
Nothofagidites vansteenisi 
Nothofagidites faica tus 
Nothofagidites asperus 
Nothofagidites fiemingii 
Propyiipoiiis ivanhoensis 
Propyiipoiiis biporus 
Proteacidites asperopoius 
Pro teacidites re ticuia tus 
Proteacidites tenuiexinus 
Triporopoiienites ambiguus 
Propyiipoiiis parvus 
Araucariacites au&a/is 
Phyiiociadidites ma wsonii 
Ruguia tisporites ma/la tus 
Gieicheniidites circinidites 

Wangoom No.6 bases 
62 species encountered in 3 samples 
Date: 09-l 6-l 992 / Time: 20:01:08 


